

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
KIT-YIN SNYDER AND RICHARD HAAS,

Plaintiffs,

22-CV-03873 (LAK)

v.

ERIC ADAMS, Mayor of the City of New York, in his
official capacity, and **THE CITY OF NEW YORK**,

Defendants.

----- x

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007

MICHELLE GOLDBERG-CAHN
GATI DALAL
GENAN ZILKHA
Of Counsel.

September 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Complaint does not Sufficiently Plead a Claim for a Violation of VARA.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pleaded a Violation of 17 U.S.C. § 106A(a)(3)(A).	2
1. Prejudice to Honor and Reputation is Not Adequately Alleged.	2
2. The Works are not all Visual Art and are Separate Pieces.	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pleaded a Violation of 17 U.S.C. § 106A(a)(3)(B).	4
II. The Works are Covered by an Exception to VARA.....	7
A. The Relocation of the Works Does Not Constitute a Violation of VARA.....	7
B. The Works are Covered by the VARA Building Exception.	8
C. Upright’s “Destruction” was a Result of the Passage of Time.....	9
III. Plaintiffs’ Request to Amend the Complaint Should Be Denied.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1, 3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	1, 4, 6
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, and rev'd in part</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cheffins v. Stewart</i> , 825 F.3d 588 (9th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Foman v. David</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	10
<i>Holbrook v City of Pittsburgh</i> , 18 Civ. 539, 2019 WL 4409694 (W.D. Pa. Sep. 16, 2019)	7
<i>IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC v. Houbigant, Inc.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Lucente v. IBM</i> , 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Martin v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 982 F. Supp. 625 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....	5
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F. 3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Pembroke Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 459 128 F.3d (1st Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Pollara v. Seymour</i> , 344 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Schnauder v. Gibens</i> , 679 Fed. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Scott v. Dixon</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	5

Cases

Pages

Tobin v. Rector,
17 Civ. 2622 (LGS), 2017 WL 5466705 (S.D.N.Y. 2017 November 14, 2017).....8

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106A.....1
17 U.S.C. § 106A(a)(3)(A)1, 2, 9
17 U.S.C. § 106A(a)(3)(B)1, 4, 8
17 U.S.C. § 106A(c)(1).....9
17 U.S.C. § 113(d)8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6).....2, 6
